In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the LIQ03

Insobvency (England &

oo aoeemd  Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolv H H
aasg Y winding up

&

Companies House

miggim

RAXAIYFM
o:uozrzozz
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number ’0_ ,9—'7 [T[?l?’?’?

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [Westbury Specialist Joinery Ltd

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Ninos

Surname Koumettou

Liquidator’s address

Buitding name/number | 4 Kings Avenue

Street Winchmore Hilt

Post town J London

County/Region |

— N ENRAT

Country l

Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) ©Other [iquidator
tise this section to tell us about

Surname anather liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | @ Other liquidator
Use this sectian fo tell us about

Street l another liquidator,

Post town I

County/Region f

Postcode T T T T T T T

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

o2 oz [2fol1fo

To date

oftr B3 [2[of20

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature

X b

Signature date

2[5 B3 fof2o0

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

tontactoame - Ninas Koumettou

Al informatian on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name Begbies Traynor (Centra]) LLP

|
|
|
|
|
|

“ 1 Kings Avenue

e London

County/Region

== Inf2 [+ Ts[nfal
Country

|DX

DX 36953 Winchmore Hill
020 8370 7250

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

I Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

7 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registreir of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emait enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1,0




XOVL12050

Begbies Traynor

Westbury Specialist Joinery Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report
Period: 2 February 2019 to 1 February 2020



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to corrply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and membaers of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or guoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose

whatsoever.

Contents

0 0DO0CD0ODCOODODUDGOOUD D

Interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcorne for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidator's expenses
Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights
Conclusion
Appendices
1. Liquidator's account of receipts and payments
2. liguidator's time costs summary
3. Statement of expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, “I, “my
and “me”

‘the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Westbury Specialist Joinery Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
The appointment of liquidators on 2 February 2018.

Ninos Koumettou of Bagbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Kings Avenue, Winchmore
Hill, London, N21 3NA

The Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company who
holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

® in reiation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) [n relation to Sceotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of fien or preference and any right of retention
(other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section 248(1)(b)ii) of the
Act)

Any creditor of the company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386, 387
and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):
Company registered number:
Cormnpany registered office:

Former trading address:

3. DETAILS OF

Date winding up commenced:
Date of liquidators’ appointment:

Changes in liquidator (if any):

Waestbury Specialist Joinery Limited
09748356
1 Kings Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London N21 3NA

Westbury Farm, St Mary's Lane, Upminster, Essex, RM14 3NU

APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

2 February 2018
2 February 2018

None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is my abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 2 February 2019 to 1 February
2020 and 2 February 2018 to 1 February 2020.

The balance of funds is held with Barclays Bank Pl in an interest-bearing estate bank account.

§ can confirm that since my appointment | have camied out all work necessary to realise the assets of the Company
and investigate its conduct pursuant to the provisions of the Act. in addition, there is certain work that | am required
by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit
for the creditors. A description of the routine work undertaken during the reporting period is contained within this
report.

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on my finm's website
- http:/Avww begbies-iraynorgroup.comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained the specific
work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but | have sought to
give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detall to allow creditors fo understand what has been
done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at Appendix
2.

General case administration and planning

The following is a list of work | am required to undertake that provides no financial benefit o the Company
creditors:

= Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

« Setting up physicalielectronic case fiies.
Setting up the case on the practice’s electronic case management system and
entering data.

¢ Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appoiniment as
office holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

s Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every
insolvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

¢ Convening and holding decision procedures or general meetings of creditors and

members (as applicable).

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holders cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work dane on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress repotts to creditors and members.

Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

* & & & & & 2 " 4 » @



Initial Investigations

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential asset
recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the public interest, potential
recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved. Specifically, |
recovered, listed and reviewed the Company’s accounting records; obtained and reviewed copy bank statements
for the 2 years prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the Company’s bankers; and compared the information
in the Company’s last set of accounts with that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and

made enquiries about the reasons for the changes.
A more detailed explanation is shown further below in the report.

Within three months of my appointment as Liguidators, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy to include any matters which have come to my
attention during the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director
would make them unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company. | can confirm that | have

discharged my duties in this regard.

Realisation of assels

This is the work that has been undertaken, or needs to be undertaken, to protect and then realise the known
assets in the case.

There are certain tasks that | have to camy out where there are assets to recover. They may produce a direct
benefit for creditors but are subject to the costs of the proceedings generally. | undertake the work to protect and
then realise the assets, initially at my own cost, suffering the loss if any asset is not realisable. If assets are
recovered, | first recover my costs and then distribute any balance.

Tangible assets:

Prior to my appointment, the Company’s business and assets had been valued by ITC Valuers Limited ("ITC™),
an independent firm of valuers who have confirmed that they hold Professional Indemnity Insurance and was
valued as shown below:;

Valuation In-situ Valuation Ex-situ
Asset Category £ £
Office Fumiture/Equipment 500 200
Unencumbered Heavy Plant 13,450 8,070
Unencumbered Light Plant 806G 480
Encumbered Plant NIL NIL
Stock/Displays 3,000 1,800
Goodwill 7,500 NIL
Total 25,250 10,050

tn accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we are obliged to inform creditors of any sale of the
Company’s business or assets which involves a party connected to the Company. In this regard we can confirm
that we received an offer for the Tangible Assets and Goodwill from Wesibury Farm 2 Limited (“WF2") (now known
as Upminster interiors Limited), a connected company by virtue of a common director, Keith and Judith Bates, in
the sum of £32,000 plus VAT. Following the advice of our agents, ITC this offer was accepted as acceptance of



the offer was deemed to be of the most value to the liquidation estate when compared with the alternatives
considered.

[ can confirm that £23,386.18 has been received fo dafe. The balance of £8,613.82 remains outstanding. The
director believes that the ouistanding balance is not owing as WF2 paid salaries of the employees of the Company
during the period prior to liquidation and claiming deposits were paid into the Company's bank account that were
due to WF2 for new work in progress. This matter is on-geing to racover the outstanding balance as the necessary
evidence has ncot been received.

Cash at Bank

Following our appointment, | was able to recover the sum of £7,137.21 from the Company’s bank account.

Further investigations

Following my initial investigation into the Company's affairs, 1 highlighted a number of payments made to the
Company's former directors and connected parties that required further explanation as to the nature of the
expense. | have received communication from the director in response to my queties.

| am still in the process of formulating my response to the director in respect of these outstanding queries as | am
still not in agreement with the necessary evidence being received which explains these payments were of any
henefit to the Company.

In addition | am taking steps to establish the Company's directors’ asset and liability position in order to establish
whether, should any claims be made out, there wouid be an ability to recover the same. My investigations in this
regard are on-going.

The continuation of this work may result in a benefit to the Company’s creditors by way of increasing
realisations into the Liquidation estate., At present 1 am uncertain to confirm the exact quantum of the
potential benefit to the estate.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distributions

I am required to maintain up-fo-dafe records of the names and addresses of creditors, together with the
amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can
be issued to the creditors. 1 also need to deal with correspondence and queries received from creditors
regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. | am required to undertake this work
as part of my statutory functions.

The following is a breakdown of the work | have undertaken in respect of the Company’s creditors:

s  Dealing with creditor cormespondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
s+  Maintaining up-to-date creditor information on the case management system.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appeintment, as detailed in the director's statement of affairs, are as
follows:

Secured creditor

An examination of the Company's mortgage register heki by the Registrar of Companies, showed that there are
no charges or debentures registered against the Company.



Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £303,575 as per the estimated statement of affairs. | have received claims
amounting to £382 123 from 7 creditors.

On the basis of realisations to date an estimated outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors is as foliows:

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors, unless any further realisations are made into the
estate as a result of my further investigations

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

My remuneration was approved by the body of creditors at a meeting of creditors held by cotrespondence on 2
February 2018 which was on a fixed fee basis, the details of which is shown below:

- Fixed fee of £12,000 plus VAT for undertaking the following categories of work: Administration,
Creditors and Investigations;

- 20% of all asset realisations, and;
- 20% of distributions, if applicable.

My time costs for the period from 2 February 2019 to 1 February 2020 amounts to £14,200.30 which represents
54.40 hours at an average rate of £261.03 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

m] Time Costs Analysis for the period 2 February 2018 to 1 February 2020 and Time Costs for the period 2
February 2019 to 1 February 2020.
=] Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

To 1 February 2020, | have drawn the total sum of £16,677.20 plus VAT on account of my remuneration, against
total time costs of £22 677.10 incurred since the date of my appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case and gives the total costs and average hourly rate charged

for each work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our appointment

only.



The costs that were incurred from the date of my appointment to 1 February 2020 amount to £22,677.10 which
represents 85.70 hours at an average rate of £264.61. Details of the costs incurred during the period of this report
are stated ahove,

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addition to the post appointment fime costs detailed in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to work
undertaken prior to my appointment was agreed at & meeting of creditors by correspondence on 2 February
2018, whereby the Company’s creditors authorised the payment of £5,000 plus VAT for assistance with
preparing the statement of affairs and arranging the decision procedure for creditors to appoint a liquidator.

Payment of £5,000 plus VAT has been paid from first realisations as shown in the enclosed receipts and
payments account.

Disbursements

We have incurred the following category 1 expenses totaliing £637.70 in the period since my appointment as
Liquidator. | have not drawn any expenses owed during the period of this report.

Type of expense Amount incurred
since the date of
appointment
£

Statutory Advertising 228.50
Postage 42.20
Companies House search 7.00
Bordereau 360.00 ]

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017’ which provides guidance on creditors' rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please
contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3.

To-date | have instructed the following agents or professional advisors to assist me in respect of the work
detailed as follows:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

ITC Valuers Ltd Value assets + negotiate sale of business  Fixed fee of £4,200

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this fype
of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on which they
will charge their fees represented value for money.

ITC have carried out a valuation of the assets of the Company and assisted me in respect of the sale of the
business and assets.



8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

As detziled above, my investigations into the potential actions and recoveries which can be made into the
Liquidation estate are continuing as reported above. The work which remains to be carried out is:
- Continue liaising with the director as regards the notable transaction | have identified which require
further explanation;
- Establish the directors financial means and consider the ability of the director should any claims be
made out
- General continuation of adminisiration of the Liquidation estate including but not limited to:
« Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.
« Seiting up physicalielectronic case files.
+ Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and
entering data.
« [ssuing the statutory notifications to creditors and cther required on appoiniment as
office holder, including gazetting the office holder's appaintment.
» Obizining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every
insolvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).
» Convening and holding decision procedures or general meetings of creditors and
members (as applicabie).
Dealing with all routine comespondence and emails relating to the case.
Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.
Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.
Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalfy bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.
* Preparing, reviewing and issuing annuat progress repotts to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.
Preparing and filing VAT retums.
Preparing and filing Corporation Tax retums

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

* & & & & & & & 2 & @

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging my statutory duties as liquidator, | may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, | am
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https:/Avww.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice i you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that creditor, {or an



unsecurad creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court)
may request in wiiting that | provide further information about my remuneration or expenses which have been
incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the courf) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is

inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

The liquidation is still on-going, and creditors will be informed of the progress in my next annual progress report
or my final progress report, whichever is sooner.

This reporf has been produced during the Covid-18 resirictions. As a resulf, thers has been limiled access fo
physical case files and this report has been produced from records held electronically only. Every reasonable step

has been {aken to ensure that the information is accurate, however if anything is incorrect or incomplete, | will
provide an explanation and correcied information in my next progress report.

Yours faithfully

Ninos Koumettou FCA, FCCA, FABRP
Liquidator

Enc



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 2 February 2018 to 1 February 2020



Westbury Specialist Joinery L-td
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 02/02/2018 From 02/02/2019 Total
of Affairs To 01/02/2019 To 01/02/2020

® (€ (£) €
Busellato Jet Concept Machining Centre 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Genisis 512 EDGebander 5,000.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00
Plant & Machinery Uncertain 6,300.00 7.086.18 13,386.18
Office Fumiture & Equipment Uncertain 0.00 .00 0.00
Stock Uncertain 0.00 0.00 0.00
Goodwill Uncertain 5,400.00 4,600.00 10,000.00
Cash at Bank 7.437.21 0.00 7.137.21
Bank Interest Gross 5.15 13.93 19.08
Employes - Arrears/Hol Pay Uncertain 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employees Red'y PiL Uncertain 0.00 0.00 0.00
18,842.36 11,700.11 30,542.47

PAYMENTS
Prowood Finance (28,160.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Davenham Finance {5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Petitioners Costs 920.00 0.00 820.00
Pre-appointment Fees 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
Office Holder's Remuneration 9,000.00 7.677.20 16,677.20
Agents/Valuers Fees 0.00 4,200.00 4,200.00
Legal Fees (1) 100.00 0.00 100.00
Storage Costs 0.00 50.51 50.51
Trade & Expense Creditors (22,843.61) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mr Keith Bates (15,408.25) 0.00 0.00 0.00
HMRC - PAYE/NIC/NVAT/CIS/ICT {265,111.94) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders {1.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
15,020.00 11,927.71 26,947.71
Net Receipts/(Payments) 3,822.36 (227.60) 3,594.76

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current 1,002 .36 3,786.86 4,788.22
VAT Receivable / {Payable) 2.820.00 (4,014.48) {1,194.46)
3,822.36 (227.60) 3,594.76

Note:

All sums shown are net of any VAT. Any VAT payable, recoverable or suffered is disclosed separately.

Page 1 of 1 1PS SQL Ver. 2010.01 23 March 2020 08:55



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;

b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 2 February 2019 to 1 February 2020 and 2 February 2018 to 1
February 2020.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder
of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on either of the bases
allowed under The Insolvency Act England & Wales Rules 2016. These are either:

s As a percentage of the value of the assets realised and/or distributed
¢ Onatime costs basis or
» Asaset amount.

Different rates can be used for individual assets or types of assets. Where we would like to realise
assets on variable bases we will provide further information explaining why we think that this is
approptiate and ask creditors to approve the variables.

Within our fee estimate creditors can see how we propose to be remunerated..

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES ]N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overali responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assiste the office holder as it allows him/her to deal
with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the
appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these

appear below,

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office hoider to allocate their fime to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in
force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

a Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such
itemns are charged to the case as they are incurred.

O Cafegory 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third

party.

{A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

+« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a
particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period

for which the storage charge relates

GEN18Q2P



{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and
will not be charged to the case although a charge may he made where the precise cost to
the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Calegory 1
disbursement.

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that
may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates
applying to the Londen office as at the date of this report are as foliows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 18 March 2019 -
until further notice

Consultani/Partner 645- 710
Director 515
Senior Manager 440
Manager 410
Assistant Manager 315
Senior Administrator 290
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160
Suppori 160

Partner 385 - 440
Manager £ 275~ 330
Senior Case Administrator 210~ 275
Administrator 110 -190
Support staff 80 - 130

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is
charged directly to cases. M is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 8 minute units.



o |

0Z0Z/20/10

0] §102/20/20 Wold sisAjeuy SIS0 9] [ JADSSLZCIANALE - Co_ﬂ.m_u_DU_J _‘CECJ_O\/ slolipaid - 17 >._m:_0_.. um_ﬂm_omnw >,_:£.mm>> B8diS

13 GJD O} WD S, {30
0182 [k 14 QU er) 00 bé} 89¥LE 00 D00EE [k ou'eet gt T3 SR AINON) DI
o0z 00LEL 0082 0T 0CPE0'0L o0'es 09'e9z L'y 3pRiB kmys AQ 1500 Guip [Eye)
Las] Lx] 0 L) oor X Lo F2d apnd gns &g sinoy gye)
- QORYL | w .-.o 1o e ‘uccaﬂ!- WY 39} oL
000 uogefir]
00SPE ogpL Lo 10 g
oo'e BUC
[ARY pUE tuciiUnd |
o supesn ‘uopeiigy xn sfugeew
'SIONPOID O SUD|NIP DUpieRs
000 OYPeR G suoppep Bupsss | sepnioul Yarum ssepem Jeyo!
. “suonnglarip
P t
D0ERE 00°4d 111 0 --E.B-Bﬂo..-ﬁ.in.::g Rl
00 SORMINLOT FIOPPEIS|
§ SUORNaRISID|
00 WBRO pur souapLicd s21500|
Hueako)d s BUgpnioul) BUED
DOSPE O L2 (44 Z0 posIIeg SIPAD {8 tm Bupmeg|
00°0. <Bujpuay o} w0
000 Bupmil Bupw} |
SRR 0158 it 17 0 0 - 15128 10 LojpeR]Rey 10 (oL
W00 AR Aed PitELRL 10 VOMRIY
TR 05 150 LX) L4 0 £0 988 NATE PUD SEAUINK 'RUBd0ld
wa woioanta e ISR [ UORISIRSY
09 03990 [ X44 6k £0 §T hupfieBjsaaul ..E.LE...
£6992 055586 ¥4 € 6L £0 sT SUORRBRRSAL] PUS YOO sucpeBpssan
swononid Jeec PN SNy Yoy
00OkE [ 1 ¥l ¥'h ADUSAIORUE DU LM SOURIALOD 303 [FIOL
oo RASYD o WaLwEle pus Buplode! AOINIS
L BINBG]) 8980
000LL 00¥SL 113 L Bupuog pue Buppeg O
180 puR £3)ny oy ASUSAIOE L)
wo Jaumuday TR, G solmdua )
LY
W QUL £ 9y o & &Lk Lo *0 ¥ PUR UGS | Ul Py S RISLRIE) Jo) |04 ;
LW OET 0 018'S 0% $§ 1 oL Lo zl wensIADY
Buguueld priv|
L§ L0E 05404 EZ X §L 0 €0 Bujuusy ese]|  uoRELTUMIPY BexY [TISUSH]




o]

F 4507 W]

SN O]

veddng

upup aup

Uy

— L,

LZeaM ¢ - U

0o 3 WP O] UMBID 09 LR10) |
19°¥92 296 0Q'9rL 4081 LBTLT 00°0 00'GET Ll 0009 bLVEE ¥ a3t Aoy wheisay|
024988 COLEL 006X [T ] OFFITE 00HIZ'T 09°88% L0 SpaiD Laye £ 1800 e 1o |
[5] (31 70 iT &rr i'9 40 95 9pwIB BEI% A sinoy w0
ooerk -0F Y 3] 1o ] ) ST i J0y [ej0L
&30 uepeBan
00'5PL 5P 10 X xay
000 [L1}]
o ISARD pUR SUSsUed
0090 whugean woyediy)| ¥ ‘sBugeaw
'S10J|paud §O SUC| 1P Bu oIS
00 WONPBR J0 WORRSD DUDGas |  1OpTUN UL HEREW tayi0]
' . - IRIORRURFID
. - - R P PT—
LEE2E ot T 90 20 PRI VI P I8 Buibeq 10) 1Moy
) SARULIOD MR
. SuoRNGLGE R
e SIRIRO pur souspuedegucat
'(seako)dusa BuipREW) suik!
Fiyz43 08290 (43 (1] 80 panoag SIOYPa4S J)ik Ysiis Buresy
L) Buipwi ioj a0y
00 Bupes) Pty |
L et | e o [1] v [rTerpre—————
w00 wwesa Aind pIy LARLL Jo Logusley
89208 006585 [£] g 44 &0 S0H0S |SUU pUE SERUSIY Aledoig
w0 LLRBH00 1990 FIWEFT O U0 S| Roy|
it | opsecer vy L3 L1t £ 3] LL) isuopmelseau; oy jmoy,
09'BIE 05 SEE'OL (¥4 05 L I £0 78 AuoeBfsesl pue wIao ojEBean)
ooRId 180G Pl seiny 4ov|
00°0LE - B0k (a2l LAl Aousnon ol Y sousiduion FLT LN
000 /RLG J0 WRLITRES put Buiodss Kojnieig
00’0 Unee|) IRy
2001 90K ¥i ) Buiguog pue Suspeg #y0eid
1964 plat ssjny 2y Aoyl
D00 aunuwoddy o gm acuedwoes|
L ]
05 BFT 08732198 1'et L] (2] 1T L8t LA o L4 PR HOJR RS WYy wee) RiddeE 40} [By0)
SEYPE OFH0L'8 T 99 LT i 9E Ly UbRegeLYY
j Buuuwyy pus;
Supued essgy

fepinly AiBiumoa, SioipsI) - |7 Aduror Isl|210adg Angisap 6dIS

MO/ §|UW Py BEE) Mauap)

PRI iy




APPENDIX 3

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)

£ £ £
Expenses incumred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Agent's fees ITC £4.200 £4,200 Nil

Statutory London Gazette £149.50 Nil £149.50

advertising

Specific Bond Insolvency Risk £360.00 Nil £360.00

Services




